
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.576 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2021 

 

TOILETS CONSTRUCTED UNDER SWACHH BHARAT MISSION (GRAMIN) 

 

†576. SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of toilets constructed so far under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) in the 

country; 
 

(b) whether the Government has fixed any target for the current year; and 
 

(c) if so, the details thereof, State/District-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a) As per the data reported by the States/UTs on the online Integrated Management 

Information System (IMIS) of Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) maintained by Department of 

Drinking Water and Sanitation, 10.78 crore individual household latrines (IHHLs) have been 

constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) from 2.10.2014 to 19.7.2021.  

 

(b) & (c) For implementation of the Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen), each year State 

Governments submit their Annual Implementation Plans (AIPs), consolidated for all the 

districts, to the Government of India.  As per the AIPs for the current financial year, States have 

projected construction of 51.05 lakh IHHLs (subject to actual demand) under the programme.  

State/UT-wise details are given at Annexure. 

  



Annexure 

 

State/UT-wise targets of Individual Household  Latrines (IHHLs) during 2021-22 as per 

their AIPs under SBM(G) 

 

State/UT Projected No. of IHHLs   

(subject to actual demand) 

A & N Islands 333 

Andhra Pradesh 74,891 

Arunachal Pradesh 3,307 

Assam 2,80,000 

Bihar 10,00,000 

Chhattisgarh 1,54,418 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 5,199 

Goa 3,000 

Gujarat 1,16,939 

Haryana 17,130 

Himachal Pradesh 25,719 

Jammu & Kashmir 60,000 

Jharkhand 1,93,749 

Karnataka 1,10,465 

Kerala 16,022 

Ladakh 2,000 

Madhya Pradesh 2,70,000 

Maharashtra 2,19,699 

Manipur 0 

Meghalaya 61,893 

Mizoram 5,482 

Nagaland 7,745 

Odisha 2,40,450 

Puducherry 1,100 

Punjab 30,000 

Rajasthan 2,27,069 

Sikkim 5,200 

Tamil Nadu 1,07,979 

Telangana 1,33,236 

Tripura 54,251 

Uttar Pradesh 9,42,119 

Uttarakhand 14,772 

West Bengal 7,21,367 

 Total 51,05,534 

 

 


